MHCP Provider News
June 27, 2016
<br>
· Grants and RFPs web page update: DHS updated the Grants and RFPs web page to include questions and responses (PDF) about the Request for Proposals (RFP) for Qualified Grantees to Provide Vendor Fiscal/Employer Agent Financial Management Service (PDF) posted May 2, 2016.
· See grants and requests for proposal (RFPs) for current grants available or RFPs in which you may be interested. 

Review recent Provider Updates

· Hospice Rates (MHP-16-02)
Training and VideoPresence Opportunities
Refer to the Provider Training page for information about new and ongoing training or to the list below for details on additional training sessions on special topics.
<br>
	MN–ITS
Announcements and availability: Watch the 5010/D.0 Announcements page for information about MN–ITS functionality, technical information, scheduled downtimes and other notifications.


	Electronic Health Records (EHR)
Refer to the Minnesota Electronic Health Records Incentive Program (MEIP) web pages for complete information about EHR.


	Day Training & Habilitation (DT&H)

DHS replaced the previous Day Training and Habilitation (DT&H) Application for Need Determination of Services (DHS-4960) with two new DT&H day service determination of need applications on Feb. 1, 2016.
· Use the Determination of Need Application for Expansion of DT&H Services, DHS-4960A (PDF), when requesting to develop a new DT&H day services site or to increase or expand DT&H day services.

· Use the Determination of Need Application for Proprietary Changes, Reductions and Closures, DHS-4960B (PDF), when requesting to move, reduce or close DT&H day services.
<br>

For more information, refer to the Community Based Services Manual (CBSM) Day training and habilitation (DT&H) needs determination page.

	Group Residential Housing

The July 1, 2016, deadline for all current GRH supplemental service providers to be enrolled providers with Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) is fast approaching. If you did not attend a required training session in February of 2016, you must watch the recorded webinar. A link to the webinar is on the GRH Supplemental Services training web page. After watching the recorded webinar, complete the Group Residential Housing (GRH) Supplemental Services – Provider Enrollment Application (DHS-5924) (PDF) and fax all required forms to MHCP Provider Enrollment.

	Hospital

Managed Care for Inpatient Hospitalization: Effective June 1, 2016, if a member changes health plans or changes from fee-for-service (FFS) to a health plan while he or she is in the hospital, the effective date of the health plan enrollment is no longer dependent on inpatient admit or discharge dates. The previous health plan or FFS in effect at the time of admission remains financially responsible for the inpatient hospital services for that hospital stay and any related professional and ancillary services until discharge from the hospital. The new health plan will be responsible for the services that are not related to the inpatient hospital stay beginning on the effective date of the enrollment. The same policy applies when a member changes from a health plan to FFS. (Added 6/29/16)

	Individualized Education Program (IEP)

We have identified an issue with the rates system for claims with the GT modifier. Claims are denying for “rate record not found.” Do not bill for school telemedicine claims until we resolve this issue. We will post a message to let you know when it is resolved.

Reminder: To be eligible for reimbursement, complete the Provider Assurance Statement for Telemedicine (DHS-6806) (PDF). Fax the completed form to Provider Enrollment for approval.

	Laboratory Services

Outpatient hospital laboratory services: MHCP identified several outpatient laboratory services that were incorrectly priced from January 1 through April 29, 2016. These have been reprocessed and will be on the June 1, 2016, remittance advice.
This group of laboratory claims does not include the outpatient laboratory services assigned a status indicator Q4. We will reprocess the laboratory services claims with a Q4 indicator separately after the systems work is completed.

	Medical Supply 
(Added 7/7/16)
Enteral Nutrition Codes B4149 – B4155: Effective for dates of service on and after July 1, 2015, all enteral nutritional products will be priced by report with product-specific pricing due to 2016 legislative changes. Enter the product name on the claim line or that claim line will be denied.
Electric Patient Lifts Code E0635: Effective for dates of service on and after July 1, 2015, electric patient lifts will be priced by report due to 2016 legislative changes. Attach pricing documentation with claim submission and discontinue use of modifier U3. Follow this procedure with new and replaced claims.
DME Items Reclassified to Capped Rental (CR) Category: Effective July 1, 2016, the following HCPCS codes will be classified to the capped rental DME payment category:  E0197, E0140, E0149, E0985, E1020, E1028, E2228, E2368, E2369, E2370, E2375, K0015, K0070, AND E0955. When billing these codes for rental, add one of the K modifiers as follows: KH modifier for the first month of rental; KI for the second and third months; and KJ for months 4–13.

	Mental Health

Billing Change for Procedure Code H2015 with or without modifiers: Providers who bill procedure code H2015 with or without modifier(s) must bill each date of service on a separate line on the claim beginning July 1, 2016. If you bill with a date span your claim will deny.
You may use H2015 with or without modifier(s) for the following services:

· Housing Access Coordination service (BI, CAC, CADI and DD)

· Comprehensive Community Support Services (MHM)

· Community Living Assistance, in person and remote service (ECS)

· Comprehensive Community Support Services (Crisis Assistance) for CTSS (Added 7/7/16)
Center for Victims of Torture—Rate Negotiation for Targeted Case Management: The Center for Victims of Torture (CVT) cannot negotiate different rates for Mental Health Targeted Case Management (MH TCM) with different counties. County-negotiated rates cannot be more than the rate the provider charges for the same service to other payers. Before CVT provides services, they must receive agreement from the county that is financially responsible for the person receiving services. Refer to the Mental Health Update sent June 7, 2016.

Provider Travel Time: Follow these requirements to bill MHCP for mental health provider travel time:

· Document start and stop time of travel times to the minute for each service in each progress note

· Bill for the most direct route

· Enter the exact number of minutes of travel time in the units field on the claim

· Use the appropriate place of service code on the claim

· Bill travel time for only one member if the services are being delivered in a group format

· Document unusual travel conditions that may cause a need to bill for additional time

· Do not bill for detours for lunch breaks, nonmember service activities, or time for vehicle breakdowns
<br>
Members must have an individual treatment plan (ITP) specifying why the provider must travel to the member’s home, place of work, or other setting to provide services. Provider travel time covers only the time the provider is in transit to and from the member. Review the Mental Health Provider Travel Time section of the MHCP Provider Manual for more information.

Rate Increase to Mobile Crisis Services: Effective July 1, 2015, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) approved the rate increases for mobile crisis response services. MHCP will replace claims for mobile crisis services with dates of service on or after July 1, 2015. We will post a message when we know the date the replacement claims will be on the remittance advice.

Crisis providers who have billed at the published fee-for-service rate will not see an increase to adjusted claims. Claims billed for more than the allowable amount will receive the increased rate. MHCP pays claims at the lesser of the provider’s submitted charge or the MHCP allowable payment rate. Continue to bill the usual and customary charge that applies on the date you provide the service, according to Minnesota Rules 9505.0450.

	Public Health Nursing Clinic Services
Effective for dates of service on and after June 1, 2016, MHCP made changes to the rate and allowable units for public health nursing home visits reported with code S9123. This change brought MHCP into compliance with national and state reporting requirements. However, we recognize concerns within the stakeholder community and will implement this change as follows:

1. For dates of service June 1, 2016, through July 31, 2016, the base rate will remain $61.73 per unit. The unit designation for S9123 is one unit per hour, with a maximum of one unit per day. We will revise the Clinic Services section of the MHCP Provider Manual and the MHCP Fee Schedule to reflect this.
2. MHCP will work with stakeholders to determine if any additional changes should be considered for dates of service on and after August 1, 2016. We will communicate this information through our Provider News before the change is effective.

	Radiology

MHCP covers G0279 for Digital Breast Tomosynthesis (3-D Mammogram) as of February 1, 2016. G0279 is only covered when billed in conjunction with either G0204 or G0206. MHCP will reprocess any denied claims for dates of service on or after February 1, 2016. 

	Renal Dialysis

End Stage Renal Dialysis (ESRD) Medicare Claims: MHCP identified a system error with ESRD Medicare services. When the patient’s responsibility is zero, the system was applying a spenddown. Affected claims were processed from June 2013 through June 15, 2016. We will reprocess these claims over the next two warrant cycles.
If a spenddown was applied in error, an overpayment may have occurred. MHCP will recoup these overpayments when we correct the claim. You will see the recoupments on your remittance advice. If an ESRD center collected the spenddown amount from the recipient, you must refund the recipient or the recipient’s family.

	Transportation

We updated the Transportation sections of the MHCP Provider Manual to reflect the July 1, 2016, legislative changes for nonemergency medical transportation (NEMT). You can see or print a copy of training on the changes or view a recording of the presentation on the Nonemergency Medical Transportation (NEMT) Training web page. (Added 7/7/16)

	Waiver and Alternative Care (AC) Programs

(Added 7/7/16)

Billing Change for Procedure Code H2015 with or without modifiers

Providers who bill procedure code H2015 with or without modifier(s) must bill each date of service on a separate line on the claim beginning July 1, 2016. If you bill with a date span your claim will deny.
You may use H2015 with or without modifier(s) for the following services:

· Housing Access Coordination service (BI, CAC, CADI and DD)

· Comprehensive Community Support Services (MHM)

· Community Living Assistance, in person and remote service (ECS)

· Comprehensive Community Support Services (Crisis Assistance) for CTSS


Training and VideoPresence Opportunities

Information about most new and ongoing training is on the Provider Training page. Any information listed in this section is for additional training sessions on special topics.
Grants and RFPs

See the Grants and requests for proposals web page for more information.
Related Links

Visit our Provider website for more comprehensive information, including these pages:

· Latest Manual Revisions
· Previously published Provider News items

· Provider Updates (we also place newly published Provider Updates in your MN–ITS Mailbox, as appropriate)
<br>
This page includes news and resources for providers enrolled to serve Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) recipients. Get notices of Provider News through our free Provider Email Lists.
If you have questions about this information, call the MHCP Provider Call Center at 651-431-2700 or 800-366-5411.
Sign up to receive Provider Updates and other MHCP notices in your email account.
